




July 22, 1992

Betsy Strauss

City Attorney

1000 Webster Street

Fairfield, CA  94533






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-92-395

Dear Ms. Strauss:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the duties and responsibilities of Vice-Mayor Ichikawa, Councilmember Hammond and Councilmember Pettygrove under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


The vice-mayor and councilmembers own interests in real property situated beyond a radius of 300 feet but within 2,500 feet of the Waterman & Capitola project.  May they participate in governmental decisions regarding this project if the effect of the decisions on their interests in real property will not be material?

FACTS


We have previously provided you with advice regarding the participation of Vice-Mayor Ichikawa, Councilmember Hammond and Councilmember Pettygrove in decisions regarding the Waterman & Capitola project.  (Strauss Advice Letter, No. I-92-290.)

We concluded, in our previous letter, that the officials on whose behalf you seek our advice could participate in decisions regarding this project as long as the decisions would not have a material financial effect on their interests in real property.  We further advised you that to obtain written advice from the Commission which grants immunity from Commission enforcement action, a written statement to the Commission declaring that there will be no material financial effect would be sufficient as long as the Commission's materiality regulations have been applied in reaching this determination.  


You have now submitted for our consideration a report, prepared by an appraiser, that states that the pending decisions will not have a measurable effect on the officials' interests in real property.  You have also submitted for our review a statement of the qualifications of the appraiser.  

CONCLUSION


To the extent that the appraiser was qualified to make the determination that decisions regarding the Waterman & Capitola project will not affect the officials' interests in real property materially, and to the extent that the factors in Regulation 18702.3(d) have been taken into consideration to reach this determination, the officials are not disqualified from participating in these decisions.


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division
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